(b)	 Adjustment relating to the overdue charges of tax payables

The Group has overdue tax payables to PRC tax bureau brought forward from previous years.
Overdue charges for these tax payables had not been recognized in previous years’ consolidated
financial statements. As a result, prior year adjustments have been made to recognise overdue
charges of approximately HK$21,055,000 to administrative expenses for the year ended
31 December 2019 and overdue charges payables of approximately HK$24,296,000 and
HK$45,062,000 as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019, respectively.

The Group has quantified the financial impacts on its financial statements and their impacts on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements are provided in the tables below.

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019 were as
follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2019

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(a)(i) (a)(ii) (b)

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 770,041 600,296 – – 1,370,337

Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 18,188 248,860 – – 267,048
Other payables, accruals and

deposit received 735,312 129,461 – 45,062 909,835
Financial guarantee contracts – – 136,469 – 136,469

Net current assets/(liabilities) 235,750 221,975 (136,469) (45,062) 276,194

Total assets less current
liabilities 813,680 221,975 (136,469) (45,062) 854,124

Non-Current Liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 200,000 221,975 – – 421,975

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 594,629 – (136,469) (45,062) 413,098

*  For identification purpose only

– 9 –

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 January 2019

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(a)(i) (a)(ii) (b)

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 365,808 503,470 – – 869,278

Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings – 302,490 – – 302,490
Other payables, accruals and

deposit received 625,982 88,640 – 24,296 738,918
Financial guarantee contracts – – 137,049 – 137,049

Net current assets/(liabilities) (74,822) 112,340 (137,049) (24,296) (123,827)

Total assets less current
liabilities 599,861 112,340 (137,049) (24,296) 550,856

Non-current Liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 18,188 112,340 – – 130,528

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 562,215 – (137,049) (24,296) 400,870

– 10 –

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 were as follows:

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(a)(i) (a)(ii) (b)

Other income and gains, net 68,452 48,595 147,667 – 264,714

Administrative expenses (88,018) – – (21,054) (109,072)

Other operating income/
(expenses), net 4,392 – (147,892) – (143,500)

Finance costs (11,409) (48,595) – – (60,004)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 26,250 – (225) (21,054) 4,971

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE
YEAR 14,703 – (225) (21,054) (6,576)

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign operations 2,067 – 805 288 3,160

Total comprehensive income/
(expenses) for the year 16,770 – 580 (20,766) (3,416)

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 9,761 – (203) (18,949) (9,391)
Non-controlling interests 4,942 – (22) (2,105) 2,815

14,703 – (225) (21,054) (6,576)

Total comprehensive income/
(expenses) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 12,148 – 599 (18,767) (6,020)
Non-controlling interests 4,622 – (19) (1,999) 2,604

16,770 – 580 (20,766) (3,416)

Earnings/(losses) per share
(as adjusted to reflect the
share consolidation in
November 2020)

Basic (HK cents) 3.5 – – (6.9) (3.4)

Diluted (HK cents) 3.5 – – (6.9) (3.4)

– 11 –

5.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services
and has the following reportable operating segments:

(a)	 the coke trading segment – purchases and sales of coke and coal;

(b)	 the coal-related ancillary segment – washing of raw coal into refined coal for sale and for further
processing, and sale of electricity and heat which are generated as the by-products during the